

SAFARI RALLY KENYA 2025

20 - 23 March

23.03.2025 Time: 11:25 hrs Date: **Document No:** 2.5

STEWARDS DECISION No. 4 Subject:

From: The Stewards

To: The Competitor YASIN NASSER of car No. 40

Crew YASIN NASSER / ALI KATUMBA

All Competitors / crew members

The Stewards, having received a report from the FIA Technical Delegate, summoned the competitor's representative, have considered the following matter and determine the following:

Facts The above addressed competitor used 12 tyres of the alternative choice instead of

the 8 tyres authorised for the rally.

Offence Breach of Article 13.1.5 of the 2025 FIA WRC Sporting Regulations in conjunction

with Article 7.1 and 7.2 of the Supplementary Regulations.

Decision To impose a 2-minute time penalty on the Competitor of Car No. 40 YASIN

NASSER, to be applied at TC20A.

Reason After studying the chart provided by the FIA Technical Delegate and having analysed

the given data, a hearing was held on Sunday, 23rd March 2025 at 10:45 hrs with the

Team representative of the Competitor of car No. 40, Mr. AFTAAB BHANJI.

The Team Representative stated that he was aware of the regulations relating to the quantity of tyres of the alternative choice to be used in the event. However, he had missed that the FIA must be notified before the start of the Shakedown of the number of tyres of the alternative choice that the Competitor wishes to use. The Team

Representative apologised for his lapse.

After due deliberation and considering that the Competitor had not exceeded the maximum number of tyres allowed, the Stewards concluded that this was a breach of the regulations, and that the penalty imposed is appropriate to the infringement.

Competitors are reminded that they have the right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the 2025 FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules.

Tanja Geilhausen The Stewards

è Schausan

Alice Scutellà







RE: STEWARDS DECISION No. 4 - SAFARI RALLY KENYA 2025

This decision was notified to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name (in block letters):	AFTAAB BHANJI	Date:	23.3.2025
Position within the team:	TEAM MANAGER	Time:	11:30

Published on the Organiser's Digital Notice Board on 23.3.2025 at 11:45 hrs.